



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3331]

WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY SECOND DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE SUBBA REDDY SATTI

WRIT PETITION NO: 9469/2026

Between:

Baireddy Chinna Srinivasa Reddy,

...PETITIONER

AND

The State Of Andhra Pradesh and Others

...RESPONDENT(S)

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1.RAMALAKSHMANA REDDY SANEPALLI

Counsel for the Respondent(S):

1.GP FOR PANCHAYAT RAJ RURAL DEV

2.Mattegunta.Sudhir, Standing Counsel For Z.P.Ps, M.P.Ps, Gram
Panchayats

The Court made the following:

The above writ petition was filed to declare the inaction of the Panchayat Secretary of the Kachavaram Village, in preventing the unauthorised construction in Sy.No.236 of Gadevaripalli Village, Karempudi Mandal, Palnadu District, as illegal and arbitrary.

The writ petition was initially listed on 09.04.2026. On that date, Sri Hruthik, learned counsel representing Sri M.Sudhir, learned Standing counsel for the respondents 4 and 5, submitted that the Panchayat Secretary issued notice dated 07.04.2026.

Thereafter, the writ petition was listed on 15.04.2026 and adjourned at the learned counsel appearing on either side.

Today, when the matter is taken up for consideration, Sri Hruthik, learned counsel representing Sri M.Sudhir, learned Standing counsel for the respondents 4 and 5, seeks time to get instructions.

List the matter on 29.04.2026 in the Adjourned Motion List.

The Panchayat Secretary of the Kachavaram Village shall place on record the further steps initiated pursuant to the notice dated 07.04.2026, by the next date of hearing.

SUBBA REDDY SATTI, J
SNI