

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

**WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY FOURTH DAY OF JUNE,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K SREENIVASA REDDY

WRIT PETITION NO: 9469 OF 2026



Between:

Baireddy Chinna Srinivasa Reddy, S/o Veera Reddy, Aged about 54 years,
Occ: Ex Sarpanch, R/o Gadevaripalli Village, Karempudi Mandal Palnadu
District.

...Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary,
Panchayat Raj and Rural Development Department Secretariat
Velagapudi Amaravathi Guntur District 522237.
2. The District Collector, Palnadu District. 522614.
3. The Tahsildar, Karempudi Mandal, Palnadu District, 522614.
4. The Panchayat Secretary, Kachavaram Village, Karempudi Mandal
Palnadu District. 522614.
5. The Mandal Parishad Development Officer, Mandal Praja Parishad
Officer Karempudi Mandal. 522614.
6. The Sub Inspector of police, Karempudi Police Station Palnadu District.
522614.

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to Issue a Writ of Mandamus or any other appropriate writ, order, or direction, declaring the inaction of the Respondents in not preventing the unauthorized construction and proposed erection of a statue in Survey No. 236 of Gadevaripalli Village, Karempudi Mandal, Palnadu District, as illegal,

arbitrary, and in violation of G.O.Ms.No.18 dated 18.02.2013 and the law laid down by the Honble Supreme Court in SLP (C) No. 8519 of 2006 dated 18.01.2013 and Consequently, direct the Respondents to forthwith remove/demolish the unauthorized construction made in the said land and restore the same to its original status as Grama Kantam land for common use of the villagers;

IA NO: 1 OF 2026:

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the Respondents No. 2 to 5 to forthwith stop all ongoing construction in respect of the land in Survey No. 236 of Gadevaripalli Village, Karempudi Mandal, Palnadu District, pending disposal of WP.No.9469 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Ramalakshmana Reddy Sanepalli, Advocate for the Petitioner and GP for Panchayat Raj for Respondent No.1 and GP for Revenue for Respondent Nos.2 & 3 and Sri Hruthik, learned counsel representing Sri M. Sudhir, learned Standing Counsel appearing for respondent Nos.4 and 5 and GP for Home for Respondent No.6, the Court made the following;

ORDER:

A co-ordinate bench of this Court was pleased to pass the order dated 09.04.2026 to the extent that Sri Hruthik, learned counsel representing Sri M. Sudhir, learned Standing Counsel appearing for respondent Nos.4 and 5 would submit that the Panchayat Secretary issued a notice dated 07.04.2026 and copy of the said notice was annexed to the structure under construction. He would also submit that no further constructions are undertaken by any individuals. Thereafter, the same has been adjourned.

Today, when the matter is taken up for hearing, learned counsel for the petitioner(s) submitted that, although it is conceded that no further

construction has been undertaken by the unofficial respondents, the construction activity relating to the statue is still continuing.

In view of the aforesaid submission, both parties are directed to maintain status quo with regard to all ongoing construction activities in Survey No.236 of Gadevaripalli Village, Karempudi Mandal, Palnadu District, for a period of two (2) weeks.

Post the matter on 08.07.2026.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- N.SRINIVASA RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, State of Andhra Pradesh, Panchayat Raj and Rural Development Department Secretariat Velagapudi Amaravathi Guntur District 522237. (by **Special Messenger**)
2. The District Collector, Palnadu District. 522614.
3. The Tahsildar, Karempudi Mandal, Palnadu District, 522614.
4. The Panchayat Secretary, Kachavaram Village, Karempudi Mandal Palnadu District. 522614.
5. The Mandal Parishad Development Officer, Mandal Praja Parishad Officer Karempudi Mandal. 522614.
6. The Sub Inspector of police, Karempudi Police Station Palnadu District. 522614. (Addressee Nos.2 to 6 by **RPAD**)
7. One CC to Sri. Ramalakshmana Reddy Sanepalli, Advocate [OPUC]
8. Two CCs to GP for Panchayat Raj, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
9. Two CCs to GP for Revenue, High Court of AP [OUT]
10. Two CCs to GP for Home, High Court of AP [OUT]
11. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

SRK,J

DATED:24/06/2026

POST THE MATER ON 08.07.2026

ORDER

WP.No.9469 of 2026

STATUS QUO

